

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO: 1:10-cv-21951 Ungaro/Torres

**Jesús Cabrera Jaramillo, in his individual
capacity, and in his capacity as the personal
representative of the estate of Alma Rosa
Jaramillo,**)
)
)
)
)
)
**Jane Doe, in her individual capacity, and in her
capacity as the personal representative of the
estate of Eduardo Estrada, and**)
)
)
)
)
)
John Doe, in his individual capacity,)
)
)
)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
)
)
)
)
v.)
)
)
)
)
)
**CARLOS MARIO JIMÉNEZ NARANJO, also
known as “Macaco,” “El Agricultor,” “Lorenzo
González Quinchía,” and “Javier Montañez,”**)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendant.)
)

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT IS UNTIMELY	3
II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT EXCEEDS THE STANDARDS UNDER <i>IQBAL</i> AND <i>TWOMBLY</i>	3
A. The Applicable Standard.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Have Pled Sufficient Plausible Facts to Establish Defendant’s Liability	4
C. Plaintiffs Have Pled Sufficient Plausible Facts To Establish That The Violations Were Committed Under Color of Law	7
III. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DEFENDANT	10
A. Defendant has Waived Any Defense Based on Personal Jurisdiction.....	11
B. This Court has Personal Jurisdiction Because Defendant Was Served While in Florida	11
C. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction in this Case Comports with Due Process.....	13
1. Defendant has minimum contacts with the State of Florida.....	13
2. The exercise of personal jurisdiction in this case will not offend traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	4, 5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>C.S.B. Commodities, Inc. v. Urban Trend (HK) Ltd.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	12
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-01041, slip op. (N.D. Ala. April 30, 2010)	8
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998)	10
<i>F.T.C. v. 1st Guar. Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 09-61840-CIV-SEITZ, 2011 WL 1226213 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011)	4
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Francosteel Corp. v. M/V Charm, Tiki, Mortensen & Lange</i> , 19 F.3d 624 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc., Alien Tort Statute & S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 10-80652-CIV-MARRA, 2011 WL 2163973 (S.D. Fla. June 3, 2011)	4, 7, 8
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	6
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Madara v. Hall</i> , 916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990)	10

Mamani v. Berzain, No. 10-13071, 2011 WL 3795468 (11th Cir. Aug. 29, 2011).....5, 6, 7

Nowak v. Lexington Ins. Co., 464 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....3

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....16

Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A., 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)14, 15

Rivell v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc., 520 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2008)4

S.E.C. v. Carrillo, 115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997)10, 13, 15

S.E.C. v. Eurobond Exch., Ltd., 13 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1994)12

S.E.C. v. Marimuthu, 552 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Neb. 2008)12, 13, 14

Sculptchair, Inc. v. Century Arts, 94 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 1996).....15

Shurman v. Atlantic Mortg. & Inv. Corp., 795 So.2d 952 (Fla. 2001)15

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)7, 9

Suntrust Bank v. O’Brien, No. 3:09CV85/RV/EMT, 2009 WL 1393439 (N.D. Fla. May 18, 2009).....3, 11

United States v. FloridaUCC Inc., No. 4:09-cv-46, 2009 WL 1971428 (N.D. Fla. July 3, 2009)3, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(B).....11
